FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am writing to gain information under the Freedom of Information Act on the following:

1. How many potholes were reported from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
2018/19
 
1099

2019/20
 
1078

2020/21
 
966   

1/4/21-30/6/21 
299

2. How many potholes were repaired from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
2018/19 

4750

2019/20 

3808    

2020/21 

4084   

1/4/21-30/6/21 
1574

3. What is the current number of potholes which have been reported but not repaired (by grade/severity)?
Approximately 100 repair orders are currently outstanding

4. How many pothole claims were received from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
2018/19 

56   

2019/20 

38   

2020/21 

39   

1/4/21 - 30/6/21 
7

5. How many pothole compensation claims were paid out from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
2018/19

28   

2019/20 

4   

2020/21

12   

1/4/21 - 30/6/21
0
6. What was the budget for repairing potholes from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
2018/19 

£1,600,000

2019/20 

£1,490,000

2020/21

£1,490,000 
2021/22

Budget £372,500 (pro-rata of annual budget of £1.49m)

7. How much did the council spend on repairing potholes from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
2018/19 

£1,652,891

2019/20 

£1,747,367    

2020/21 

£1,286,271   

2021/22

Spent £410,172

8. How many person hours were spent on repairing potholes from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
9. What was the average time (calendar days) to repair reported potholes from 2018/2019 until the end of June 2021, by financial year?
In response to questions 8 and 9.
This information is either not held by Leicester City Council or it is not feasible to collate the data requested within the 18 hour limit prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, the following exemptions are applicable:

Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council and;

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Staff would need to trawl through each repair record for the timeframe specified and establish if the time taken for each repair was recorded.  Similarly for question 9.  Staff would need to check when each repair was reported/found and when the repair work was completed.  This would require weeks of work and would far exceed the 18 hour limit of the Act 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
